

Milton Keynes Magistrates' Court

CLOSURE ORDER

(Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014)

The New Inn, 2 Bradwell Road, New Bradwell, Milton Keynes MK13 0ENOn the application of **PC 1539 Café** of Thames Valley Police

And on hearing evidence from:

~~Examples:~~

PC 1539 Cafe

The Court is satisfied:

- a) That a person has engaged, or (if the order is not made) is likely to engage, in disorderly, offensive or criminal behaviour on the premises, or
- b) That the use of the premises has resulted, or (if the order is not made) is likely to result, in serious nuisance to members of the public, or
- c) That there has been, or (if the order is not made) is likely to be, disorder near those premises associated with the use of those premises,

And that the order is necessary to prevent the behaviour, nuisance or disorder from continuing, recurring or occurring.

And the Court orders that:

Access to the whole of the premises is prohibited at all times for a period of ~~3 months~~ from the date of this order with the exception of the following: ONE MONTH

- 1) Any Police officer or Police employee carrying out their lawful duty.
- 2) Manager Boris Marcow [REDACTED], PAUL BAILEY (CHIEF) AND EMPLOYEES OF WELLS AND CO.

Signed
Peace)

(District Judge / Justice of the

Date

ALAN THOMAS
16/12/2020

NOTE: Any person who without reasonable excuse remains on or enters premises in contravention of a closure order commits an offence and is liable on summary conviction to imprisonment for a period not exceeding 51 weeks, or to a fine, or both.

Three month Closure Order Application for The New Inn. 2 Bradwell Road, New Bradwell, Milton Keynes MK13 OEN.

On 11th December 2020 Thames Valley Police executed a warrant under section 23 misuse of drugs act at The New Inn Public House. During the search of the property a quantity of drugs and a substantial amount of money was recovered within the private residential accommodation of the building, suspected to be linked to the illegal supply of controlled drugs.

A [REDACTED] being the resident within the accommodation and the designated premises supervisor for The New Inn Public House was arrested for Possession of a class A drug with intent to supply. Another resident also living within the private accommodation was arrested for the same offence.

Officers carried out swab drug testing on a number areas within the pub. The swabbing process involved firmly wiping a swab across the relevant surfaces before analysing it using a sophisticated drugs itemiser which provided a reading that categorised the results into in 5 sections (Clean, Trace, Low, Medium and High)

Excessive high level results of cocaine usage were found within the private accommodation where the designated premises supervisor is currently living and within the licensed upstairs function room. Swabs also indicated usage within the pub toilets.

The results indicated that the upstairs private and public areas have been used and would likely continue to be used as a place to commit public nuisance or disorder (Class A drug usage).

A closure order is required to prevent crime and disorder, to ensure public safety, prevention of public nuisance and to protect persons from harm.

A closure notice on the premises under section 76 of the Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 was authorised by Superintendent Marc Tarbit for a period of 48 hours and will expire at 1100 hrs on 16/12/20.

A three month closure order is now requested to ensure a licensing review is completed and the activity does not continue during this time. As [REDACTED] is currently listed as DPS of the premises licence, this puts the licence into question. The local neighbourhood team and licensing officer have serious concerns due to the high levels found within the pub and private accommodation, showing illegal drugs are being consumed or sold within.

The licensing officer has commenced an investigation and when complete will enter into a 28 day consultation period, leading to a committee hearing at Milton Keynes Council, which will be heard within four weeks at the end of the consultation period.

Due to the fact the designated premises supervisor and another resident of the pub are currently under investigation for drug supply, this presents a risk to members of the public that the activity will be able to continue with the pub being open between now and a licence hearing, therefore it is imperative the pub is not able to operate.



Section 76 Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014

CLOSURE NOTICE

The New Inn, 2 Bradwell Road, New Bradwell, Milton Keynes, MK13 0EN

Having reasonable grounds to suspect that the use of the premises has resulted, or is likely soon to result, in nuisance to members of the public, or that there has been, or is likely soon to be, disorder near these premises associated with the use of these premises, and that the notice is necessary to prevent the nuisance or disorder from continuing, recurring or occurring.

I, Superintendent Marc TARBIT, of Thames Valley Police, hereby authorise the issue of this Closure Notice under section 76 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 in respect of the Premises specified above.

I have taken reasonable steps to inform residents or persons who control or have responsibility for the premises. I have consulted all persons I think appropriate in the circumstances.

Signed.....*M. Tarbit*..... Date 14/12/2020

Take Notice that

Access to the Premises by any person other than a person who habitually resides in the Premises or the owner of the Premises is hereby PROHIBITED

for a period of 48 hrs – until 1100 16/12/20

An application for a closure order will be made under section 80 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime & Policing Act 2014 for the closure of the Premises specified above, to...

Milton Keynes Magistrates (Court) on 16/12/20 at 0930 hrs

An order under section 80 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 would have the effect of closing the premises to all persons (other than those specified) for such period (not exceeding three months) as the court may decide and would make it an offence for any person (other than those specified) to remain on or enter the Premises.

Failure to comply with this notice amounts to an offence under section 86(4) of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 punishable by a maximum of three months' imprisonment or a fine or both.

Advice relating to this notice and housing and legal matters generally can be obtained from any firm of solicitors or Citizens' Advice Bureau